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CHAPTER 176.

[S. B. No. 328—Baker]

POWERS OF PARK COMMISSION.

AN ACT to Amend Section 5, of Chapter 179, of the Session Laws of North
Dakota, for the Year 1907, Entitled, "An Act Creating Park Dis
tricts and for the Government Thereof, Creating a Board of Park
Commissioners, Conferring Power and Authority Upon Such Board,
and District, and Providing Rules for the Government Thereof," Such
Amendments to Provide for a Levy of Not to Exceed Three Mills on
the Dollar in Any One Year, and by Limiting the Right to Issue Bonds
to Cases Where Authorized by a Vote of the Electors and by Adding
a New Section Giving the Park Board Power to Plant and Protect
Trees in Public Streets and Highways.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 5. Powers of commission.] The park commission shall
have power :
1. To acquire by purchase, gift, devise, condemnation or other
wise, land within its territorial limits, or within two miles there
from, for parks, boulevards and ways, and shall have sole and
exclusive authority to maintain, govern, erect and improve the
same.

2. To lay out, open, grade, curb, pave and otherwise improve
any path, way or street, in, through or around said parks, and to
construct, erect, build, maintain, manage, govern and erect any
and all buildings, pavilions, play and pleasure grounds or fields
and such other improvements of a like character as may be deemed
necessary.
3. To pass all ordinances necessary, requisite and needful for
the regulation and government thereof, and to make, change and
enforce any order with reference thereto.
4. To levy special assessments on all property specially benefitted
by the purchase, opening, establishment and improvement of such
parks, boulevards and ways or streets or ways about the same.
5. To appoint such engineers, surveyors, clerks and other
officers and employes, including such police force as may be neces
sary and to define and prescribe their respective duties and authority
and to fix their compensation.
6. To issue the negotiable bonds of the park district in a sum
not to exceed two per cent of the value of the taxable property
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therein situated, for the sole and exclusive purposes of purchasing
and acquiring lands for such parks, boulevards and ways, and for
the permanent improvement thereof, including the erection and
construction of buildings, pavilions, play and pleasure fields; pro
vided, such bonds shall not bear a rate of interest to exceed six
per cent; and, provided, further, that upon the affirmative vote of
the electors of such district as by law provided, such commission
may be authorized to issue such bonds in an amount in the aggre
gate not to exceed five per cent of such assessed value.
7. To levy taxes upon all the property within said district for
the purpose of maintaining and improving said parks, boulevards
and ways and to defray the expenses of such board; provided,
that such tax so levied shall in no year exceed the sum of three
mills on each dollar of the taxable property within said district.
8. To establish building lines for all property fronting on any
park, boulevard or way under the direction and control of such
commission, and to control the subdivision and planting of property
within four hundred feet thereof.
9. To borrow money in anticipation of taxes already levied to
defray the expenses of the year and to issue therefor the notes
or obligations of the district.
10. To connect any park or parks owned or controlled by it
with any other park or parks, and for that purpose to select and
take charge of any connecting street or streets or parts thereof,
and the said park commission shall have sole and exclusive charge
and control of such street or streets so taken for such purpose.
11. To plant, set out, maintain, protect and care for shade
trees in any of the public streets or highways of their respective
districts, and to specify and regulate the kinds of trees that shall
be planted or set out in such streets or highways, the size and lo
cation of such trees and the methods to be used in the planting
and cultivation thereof, and to pass such ordinances as may be
requisite, necessary or needful for the protection and control of
such trees.

Approved March 17, 1909.
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